exchange gains or losses on monetary items is disclosed here in the aggregate. The realized and

unrealized foreign exchange gains or losses (in parentheses) are $326,378 thousand and ($48,400)

thousand, respectively, for the years ended on December 31, 2022 and 2021.

4) Interest rate risk

The Group's interest rate risk exposure of financial assets and financial liabilities is duscussed in the

foregoing Liquidity Risk section in this note.

The flunctuation rate used in internal reporting of interest rates to the Group’s key management is a five

basis point in increase or decrease, which also represents management's expectation of the reasonably

possible fluctuation in interest rates

If interest rates had increased or decreased by 5 basis points, with all other factors held constant, the Group's

net income would have decreased or increased by $581 thousand and $825 thousand for the years ended on

December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

5) Other price risk

The effects on comprehensive income of changes in commodity prices or equity securities prices, with all

other factors held constant, as of the reporting dates for the following periods, which are analyzed on the

same basis for both periods, are as follows:

  2022 2021

Securities prices as of

reporting date

Other

comprehensive

income, after tax Net income

Other

comprehensive

income, after tax Net income

 Increase 5% $ 1,601   19,050   1,832   -

 Decrease 5% $ (1,601)   (19,050)   (1,832)   -

6) Fair value analysis

a) Types of financial intruments and fair values

The Group's financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and financial assets at fair value

through other comprehensive income are measured at fair value on a recurring basis. The carrying

amounts and fair values, including fair value hierarchy information, of different types of financial

assets and financial liabilities are presented as follows (the carrying amount of a financial instrument

not carried at fair value is a reasonable approximation of fair value, and the disclosure of fair value

information on lease liabilities is not required under the regulations):

[…]

exchange gains or losses on monetary items is disclosed here in the aggregate. The realized and

unrealized foreign exchange gains or losses (in parentheses) are $73,069 thousand and ($2,958)

thousand, respectively, for the years ended on December 31, 2022 and 2021.

4) Interest rate risk

The Company's interest rate risk exposure of financial assets and financial liabilities is duscussed in the

foregoing Liquidity Risk section in this note.

The flunctuation rate used in internal reporting of interest rates to the Company’s key management is a five

basis point in increase or decrease, which also represents management's expectation of the reasonably

possible fluctuation in interest rates

If interest rates had increased or decreased by 5 basis points, with all other factors held constant, the

Company's net income would have decreased or increased by $84 thousand and $168 thousand for the years

ended on December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

5) Other price risk

The effects on comprehensive income of changes in commodity prices or equity securities prices, with all

other factors held constant, as of the reporting dates for the following periods, which are analyzed on the

same basis for both periods, are as follows
  2022 2021

 Securities prices as of reporting date

Other

comprehensive

income, after tax Net income

Other

comprehensive

income, after tax Net income

 Increase 5% $ 1,601   19,050   1,832   -

 Decrease 5% $ (1,601)   (19,050)   (1,832)   -

6) Fair value analysis

a) Types of financial intruments and fair values

The Company's financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and financial assets at fair value

through other comprehensive income are measured at fair value on a recurring basis. The carrying

amounts and fair values, including fair value hierarchy information, of different types of financial

assets and financial liabilities are presented as follows (the carrying amount of a financial instrument

not carried at fair value is a reasonable approximation of fair value, and the disclosure of fair value